Project Code: UTEX0019a

Project Name: Texas Tribune 2013

Prepared for: Jim Henson and Daron Shaw
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Matching and Weighting

YouGov interviewed 1420 respondents who were then matched down to

a sample of 1200 to produce the final dataset. The respondents were matched

on gender, age, race, education, party identification, ideology and

political interest. YouGov then weighted the matched set of survey respondents
to known characteristics of the registered voters in Texas from the 2008
Current Population survey and the 2007 Pew Religious Life Survey using
propensity score weights.

Variable List

Name Description

caseid Case ID

weight Case weights

zipcode inputzip

race Race

hispanic Spanish, Latino, or Hispanic origin or descent
langpref Language preference

Q1 Texas votereg

birthyr In what year were you born?

gender Gender

educ Education

Q2 Political interest

Q3 Texas Vote Freq

Q4 Most Important Problem

Q5 Most Important problem, Texas

Q6 Retrospective Assessments, Obama

Q7 Retrospective Assessments, Congress
Q8 Rick Perry, Governor

Q9 Country direction

Q10 Texas direction

Q11 Vote for Perry if Ran Again

Q12 Vote for Tea Party

Q13 Tea Party Influence

Q14 Favorable opinion of Ted Cruz

Q15 Favorable opinion of John Cornyn
Q16 Favorable opinion of Barack Obama
Q17 Favorable opinion of David Dewhurst
Q18 Favorable opinion of Rick Perry

Q19 Favorable opinion of Greg Abbott

Q20 Favorable opinion of the NRA



Q21A 2014 Republican primary choice if election held today

Q22 Texas state government serves as model

Q23 Legislature's top priority

Q24 Priority of funding water infrastructure projects

Q24A Pay for water infrastructure projects

Q25 Opinion ono gay marriage or civil unions

Q26 In-state tuition for illegal immigrants

Q27 Support comprehensive immigration overhaul

Q29 K-12 education in Texas compared to a year ago

Q31 Preferred position on vouchers

Q31_popl Preferred position on vouchers - Strength approve option 1
Q31_pop2 Preferred position on vouchers - Strength approve option 2
Q32 Opinion on availability of abortion

Q33 Support or oppose fetail pain proposal

Q34 Gun laws more or less strict

Q35 Gun laws help to prevent gun violence

Q36 Nationwide ban on semi-automatic weapons

Q37 Nationwide ban on sale of high-capacity magazines

Q38 Criminal and mental background checks on all gun purchases
Q39_1 Support gun proposal — Guaranteeing rights to carry

concealed weapons on campus

Q39_2 Support gun proposal — Allow more teachers to carry
concealed weapons

Q39_3 Support gun proposal — Reducing existing requirements for
carrying concealed handgun

Q40A Federal supervision of some state elections

Q408B Federal supervision of Texas state elections

Q51 Preferred position on education funding

Q51_popl Preferred position on education funding - Restore funding

Q51_pop2 Preferred position on education funding - Funding ok

Q52 Support proposal to creat guest worker program

Q53 Heard of Cancer Prevention Research Institute of Texas

infol Party with majority in US House of Representatives

info2 Majority required to override veto

info3 Current Attorney General of Texas

libcon Ideology

pid7 7 point Party ID

pid7_utex_other

7 point Party ID

pid3 3 point party ID

locate Community size

metro Metropolitan area

child Children

schoolm_1 School - Under 18 Public
schoolm_2 School - Under 18 Private
schoolm_3 School - Under 18 Homeschool
schoolm_4 School - No children under 18 going to school in Texas
faminc Family income

relig Religion

evang Evangelical

catholicid_1
catholicid_2
catholicid_3

Catholic Identity - Liberal Catholic
Catholic Identity - Conservative Catholic
Catholic Identity — Traditional Catholic



catholicid_4
catholicid_5
catholicid_6
catholicprim
charismatic
socialgospel
literal
import
attend

race2
nativel
native2

cali

gunl

gun2

gun3

gun4
veteran_1
veteran_2
veteran_3
veteran_4
veteran_5
home

marital

Catholic Identity - Charismatic Catholic
Catholic Identity - Evangelical Catholic
Catholic Identity - None of the above
Primary Catholic ID

Charismatic Christian

Social Justice Christian

Bible literal

Religion important

Religion participation

Hispanic-Latino grandparent

Born in USA

Parents place of birth

Move to Texas from California

Any member of household a member of NRA

Any member of household own any type of firearm

Number of firearms owned

Main reason gun in household
Military service - Active-duty
Military service - Military veteran
Military service
Military service
Military service
Homeowner
Marital Status

None of the above

Verbatims

Race, other

Active-duty military in immediate family
Military veteran in immediate family



Variable Map and Codebook

Name: caseid
Description: Case ID

Name: weight
Description:
Name: zipcode

Description: inputzip

Count Code Label

@ 999998 Skipped
0 999999 Not Asked

Name: race
Description: Race

Count Code Label

729 1 White / Blanco
173 2 Black
231 3 Hispanic
12 4 Asian
15 5 Native American / Americano indigena 6 nativo
22 6 Mixed
15 7 Other
3 8 Middle Eastern / Del oriente medio
® 98 Skipped
0 99 Not Asked
Name: hispanic

Description: Spanish, Latino, or Hispanic origin or descent

Count Code Label

21 1 Yes
948 2 No
0 8 Skipped



231

9 Not Asked

Name:
Description:

Count

langpref
Language preference

Code Label

248
4
0
948

1 English / Inglés
2 Spanish / Espaiol
8 Skipped

9 Not Asked

Name:
Description:

Count

Q1
Texas votereg

Code Label

1200

(S SRS

1 Yes, registered

2 No, not registered
3 Don't know

8 Skipped

9 Not Asked

Name:
Description:

Count

birthyr
In what year were you born?

Code Label

0
0

9998 Skipped
9999 Not Asked

Name:
Description:

Count

gender
Gender

Code Label

542
658
0
0

1 Male

2 Female

8 Skipped

9 Not Asked

educ



Description: Education

Count Code Label

42 1 No HS
333 2 High school graduate
359 3 Some college
117 4 2-year
227 5 4-year
122 6 Post-grad
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q2

Description: Political interest

Count Code Label

552 1 Extremely interested
495 2 Somewhat interested
113 3 Not very interested
36 4 Not at all interested

4 5 Don't know

0 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q3

Description: Texas Vote Freq

Count Code Label

420 1 Every election
397 2 Almost every election
147 3 About half
171 4 One or two
50 5 None
13 6 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q4

Description: Most Important Problem

Count Code Label

279 1 The economy



224 2 Federal spending/national debt
103 3 Unemployment/jobs
128 4 Political corruption/leadership
49 5 Health care
62 6 Moral decline
56 7 Partisan gridlock
40 8 Income inequality
36 9 Gas prices
33 10 Education
17 11 Social welfare programs
27 12 Immigration
27 13 Taxes
4 14 Energy
8 15 Gay marriage
17 16 Environment
6 17 The media
1 18 Housing
10 19 Border security
10 20 National security/terrorism
6 21 Abortion
12 22 Crime and drugs
0 23 Afghanistan/Pakistan
1 24 Iraq
©@ 25 Federal courts/nominees
® 26 Foreign trade
4 27 Voting system
37 28 Gun control/gun violence
3 98 Skipped
0 99 Not Asked
Name: Q5
Description: Most Important problem, Texas
Count Code Label
179 1 Immigration
102 2 The economy
94 3 Unemployment/jobs
160 4 Border security
99 5 Education
99 6 Political corruption/leadership
44 7 State budget cuts
65 8 Gas prices
38 9 Health care
22 10 State government spending
28 11 Crime and drugs
44 12 Moral decline
20 13 Taxes
42 14 Water supply
6 15 Gay marriage



10 16 Energy
12 17 Environment
11 18 Transportation/roads/traffic
8 19 Abortion
3 20 Housing
38 21 Social welfare programs
6 22 Insurance rates
12 23 The media
4 24 Voting system
15 25 Redistricting
3 26 State courts
3 27 Utility rates
3 28 Electoral fraud
24 29 Gun control/gun violence
6 98 Skipped
® 99 Not Asked
Name: Q6
Description: Retrospective Assessments, Obama
Count Code Label
256 1 Approve strongly
226 2 Approve somewhat
90 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
89 4 Disapprove somewhat
532 5 Disapprove strongly
5 6 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q7
Description: Retrospective Assessments, Congress
Count Code Label
35 1 Approve strongly
127 2 Approve somewhat
156 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
275 4 Disapprove somewhat
577 5 Disapprove strongly
29 6 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q8



Description: Rick Perry, Governor
Count Code Label
185 1 Approve strongly
313 2 Approve somewhat
175 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
155 4 Disapprove somewhat
336 5 Disapprove strongly
35 6 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q9
Description: Country direction
Count Code Label
367 1 Right direction
722 2 Wrong track
108 3 Don't know
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q1o
Description: Texas direction
Count Code Label
538 1 Right direction
451 2 Wrong track
203 3 Don't know
8 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q11
Description: Vote for Perry if Ran Again
Count Code Label
301 1 Vote for Perry
440 2 Vote against Perry
414 3 Wait and see
41 4 Don't know
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked



Name: Q12
Description: Vote for Tea Party
Count Code Label
225 1 Republican candidate
442 2 Democratic candidate
238 3 Tea Party candidate
295 4 Don't know
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q13
Description: Tea Party Influence
Count Code Label
388 1 Too much influence
328 2 Too little influence
214 3 The right amount of influence
270 4 Don't know
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q14
Description: Favorable opinion of Ted Cruz
Count Code Label
283 1 Very favorable
171 2 Somewhat favorable
206 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
91 4 Somewhat unfavorable
249 5 Very unfavorable
196 6 Don't know/no opinion
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q15
Description: Favorable opinion of John Cornyn

Count Code Label




140 Very favorable

248 Somewhat favorable

233 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
138 Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable
Don't know/no opinion
Skipped

Not Asked

=
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Name: Q16
Description: Favorable opinion of Barack Obama

Count Code Label

292 1 Very favorable
201 2 Somewhat favorable
73 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
90 4 Somewhat unfavorable
530 5 Very unfavorable
10 6 Don't know/No Opinion
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q17

Description: Favorable opinion of David Dewhurst

Count Code Label

59 1 Very favorable
177 2 Somewhat favorable
341 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
174 4 Somewhat unfavorable
159 5 Very unfavorable
287 6 Don't know/No Opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q18

Description: Favorable opinion of Rick Perry

Count Code Label

196 1 Very favorable

290 2 Somewhat favorable

141 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
153 4 Somewhat unfavorable



370 5 Very unfavorable
48 6 Don't know/No Opinion
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q19
Description: Favorable opinion of Greg Abbott
Count Code Label
134 1 Very favorable
195 2 Somewhat favorable
301 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
101 4 Somewhat unfavorable
113 5 Very unfavorable
354 6 Don't know/No Opinion
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q20
Description: Favorable opinion of the NRA
Count Code Label
374 1 Very favorable
200 2 Somewhat favorable
181 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
109 4 Somewhat unfavorable
287 5 Very unfavorable
46 6 Don't know/no opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q21A
Description: 2014 Republican primary choice if election held today
Count Code Label
311 1 Rick Perry
162 2 Greg Abbott
391 3 Don't usually vote in Republican primaries
335 4 Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked




Name: Q22
Description: Texas state government serves as model
Count Code Label
324 1 Strongly agree
389 2 Somewhat agree
166 3 Somewhat disagree
223 4 Strongly disagree
98 5 Don't know
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q23
Description: Legislature's top priority
Count Code Label
375 1 Restore cuts made in the last session to education and human
408 2 Continue to limit government by approving no new spending an
158 3 Lower property and business taxes
168 4 Provide public funds for future infrastructure needs like wa
88 5 Don't know/no opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q24
Description: Priority of funding water infrastructure projects
Count Code Label
68 1 The top priority
599 2 One of the top priorities
278 3 A secondary priority
99 4 Not a priority
153 5 Don't know/no opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q24A
Description: Pay for water infrastructure projects
Count Code Label
215 1 With a one time expenditure to establish a fund for financin



149 2 With a flat fee charged to all water users, such as a monthl
380 3 With a surcharge based on the amount of water used by indivi
200 4 Don't know / no opinion

1 8 Skipped
255 9 Not Asked

Name: Q25
Description: Opinion ono gay marriage or civil unions

Count Code Label

428 1 Gays and lesbians should have the right to marry
335 2 Gays and lesbians should have the right to civil unions but
349 3 Gays and lesbians should not have the right to civil unions
86 4 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q26

Description: In-state tuition for illegal immigrants

Count Code Label

451 1 In-state tuition
596 2 Out-of-state-tuition
153 3 Don't know/no opinion
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked

Name: Q27
Description: Support comprehensive immigration overhaul

Count Code Label

290 1 Strongly support
341 2 Somewhat support
163 3 Somewhat oppose
322 4 Strongly oppose
84 5 Don't know

0 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: Q29

Description: K-12 education in Texas compared to a year ago



Count Code Label
35 1 A lot better
96 2 Somewhat better
430 3 About the same
311 4 Somewhat worse
162 5 A lot worse
165 6 Don't know/no opinion
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q31
Description: Preferred position on vouchers
Count Code Label
742 1 Government-funded school voucher or scholarship programs giv
437 2 Government—funded school voucher or scholarship programs rem
21 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q31_popl
Description: Preferred position on vouchers - Strength approve option 1
Count Code Label
391 1 Strongly prefer
340 2 Somewhat prefer
11 8 Skipped
458 9 Not Asked
Name: Q31_pop2
Description: Preferred position on vouchers - Strength approve option 2
Count Code Label
229 1 Strongly prefer
203 2 Somewhat prefer
5 8 Skipped
763 9 Not Asked
Name: Q32

Description:

Opinion on availability of abortion



Count Code Label
166 1 By law, abortion should never be permitted.
345 2 The law should permit abortion only in case of rape, incest
162 3 The law should permit abortion for reasons other than rape,
477 4 By law, a woman should always be able to obtain an abortion
47 5 Don't know
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q33
Description: Support or oppose fetail pain proposal
Count Code Label
494 1 Strongly support
196 2 Somewhat support
97 3 Somewhat oppose
203 4 Strongly oppose
208 5 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q34
Description: Gun laws more or less strict
Count Code Label
543 1 More strict
177 2 Less strict
434 3 Left as they are now
46 4 Don't know/No opinion
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q35
Description: Gun laws help to prevent gun violence
Count Code Label
199 1 A lot
309 2 Some
162 3 Not much
505 4 Not at all
24 5 Don't know/No opinion



8 Skipped
9 Not Asked

SR

Name: Q36
Description: Nationwide ban on semi-automatic weapons

Count Code Label

502 1 Favor ban
573 2 Oppose ban
122 3 Don't know/No opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q37

Description: Nationwide ban on sale of high-capacity magazines

Count Code Label

579 1 Favor ban
507 2 Oppose ban
109 3 Don't know/No opinion
5 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q38

Description: Criminal and mental background checks on all gun purchases

Count Code Label

749 1 Strongly support
220 2 Somewhat support
103 3 Somewhat oppose
90 4 Strongly oppose
35 5 Don't know

3 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: Q39_1

Description: Support gun proposal - Guaranteeing rights to carry concealed
weapons on campus

Count Code Label




302 1 Strongly support
251 2 Somewhat support
165 3 Somewhat oppose
420 4 Strongly oppose
57 5 Don't know/no opinion
5 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q39_2
Description: Support gun proposal — Allow more teachers to carry concealed
weapons
Count Code Label
374 1 Strongly support
265 2 Somewhat support
149 3 Somewhat oppose
353 4 Strongly oppose
56 5 Don't know/no opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q39_3

Description: Support gun proposal — Reducing

existing requirements for

carrying concealed handgun
Count Code Label
171 1 Strongly support
173 2 Somewhat support
216 3 Somewhat oppose
520 4 Strongly oppose
110 5 Don't know/no opinion
10 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q40A
Description: Federal supervision of some state elections
Count Code Label
263 1 These states should still be under federal supervision
227 2 These states should be able to change their voting and elect
97 3 Not sure/Don't know
2 8 Skipped
611 9 Not Asked



Name: Q40B
Description: Federal supervision of Texas state elections

Count Code Label

266 1 Texas should still be under federal supervision
283 2 Texas should be able to change its voting and election pract
62 3 Not sure/Don't know
0 8 Skipped
589 9 Not Asked
Name: Q51

Description: Preferred position on education funding

Count Code Label

757 1 The top priority of the legislature in the 2013 session shou
428 2 Public education funding in Texas is already quite good comp
15 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked

Name: Q51_popl
Description: Preferred position on education funding - Restore funding

Count Code Label

535 1 Strongly prefer

220 2 Somewhat prefer
2 8 Skipped

443 9 Not Asked

Name: Q51_pop2
Description: Preferred position on education funding - Funding ok

Count Code Label

227 1 Strongly prefer

195 2 Somewhat prefer
6 8 Skipped

772 9 Not Asked




Name: Q52
Description: Support proposal to creat guest worker program
Count Code Label
293 1 Strongly support
481 2 Somewhat support
140 3 Somewhat oppose
201 4 Strongly oppose
81 5 Don't know
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q53
Description: Heard of Cancer Prevention Research Institute of Texas
Count Code Label
315 1 Yes, I have heard of CPRIT
881 2 No, I have not heard of CPRIT
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: infol
Description: Party with majority in US House of Representatives
Count Code Label
829 1 Republican Party
216 2 Democratic Party
20 3 Neither
111 4 Don't know
24 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: info2
Description: Majority required to override veto
Count Code Label
88 1 More than one-half
805 2 More than two-thirds
119 3 More than three-fourths
143 4 Don't know
45 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked



of Texas

Name: info3
Description: Current Attorney General
Count Code Label
854 1 Greg Abbott
8 2 Michael Williams
26 3 Susan Combs
12 4 Victor Carrillo
266 5 Don't know
34 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: libcon
Description: Ideology
Count Code Label
76 1 Extremely liberall
98 2 2
114 33
319 4 In the middle4
171 55
230 6 6
191 7 Extremely conservative7
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: pid7
Description: 7 point Party ID
Count Code Label
272 1 Strong Democrat
114 2 Not very strong Democrat
116 3 Lean Democrat
137 4 Independent
142 5 Lean Republican
127 6 Not very strong Republican
279 7 Strong Republican
0 8 None of these
7 9 None of these
6 98 Skipped
® 99 Not Asked



Name: pid7_utex_other
Description: 7 point Party ID

Count Code Label

Lean Democrat

Lean Republican
Support a third party
None of these

Skipped

Not Asked

O 00 W oo LUTWw

1
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Name: pid3
Description: 3 point party ID

Count Code Label

389 1 Democrat
406 2 Republican
373 3 Independent

11 4 Other

21 5 Not sure

0 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: locate

Description: Community size

Count Code Label

358 1 Urban
573 2 Suburban
269 3 Rural

0 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: metro
Description: Metropolitan area

Count Code Label

246 1 Yes, I live in the Houston area.
362 2 Yes, I live the Dallas-Fort Worth area
125 3 Yes, I live in the San Antonio area



113 4 Yes, I live in the Austin area
353 5 No, I live in another part of Texas.
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: child
Description: Children
Count Code Label
212 1 One
143 2 Two
65 3 Three
31 4 Four or more
748 5 None
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schoolm_1
Description: School - Under 18 Public
Count Code Label
280 1 Yes
920 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schoolm_2
Description: School - Under 18 Private
Count Code Label
29 1 Yes
1171 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schoolm_3
Description: School - Under 18 Homeschool
Count Code Label

18

1 Yes



1182 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schoolm_4
Description: School - No children under 18 going to school in Texas
Count Code Label
879 1 Yes
321 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: faminc
Description: Family income
Count Code Label
55 1 Less than $10,000
105 2 $10,000 - $19,999
123 3 $20,000 - $29,999
126 4 $30,000 - $39,999
112 5 $40,000 - $49,999
102 6 $50,000 - $59,999
69 7 $60,000 - $69,999
76 8 $70,000 - $79,999
93 9 $80,000 - $99,999
57 10 $100,000 - $119,999
64 11 $120,000 - $149,999
58 31 $150,000 or more
156 97 Prefer not to say
4 98 Skipped
0 99 Not Asked
Name: relig
Description: Religion
Count Code Label
54 1 Agnostic
7 2 Assembly of God
52 3 Atheist
245 4 Baptist
8 5 Buddhist
198 6 Catholic



1 7 Christian Scientist
36 8 Church of Christ
3 9 Church of God
9 10 Disciples of Christ
21 11 Episcopal/Anglican
4 12 Hindu
2 13 Jehovah's Witnesses
11 14 Jewish
27 15 Lutheran
73 16 Methodist
14 17 Mormon
7 18 Muslim/Islam
118 19 Nondenominational Christian
3 20 Orthodox/Eastern Orthodox
40 21 Pentecostal
22 22 Presbyterian
43 23 Protestant (non-specific)
0 24 Reformed
8 25 Unitarian/Universalist
2 26 United Church of Christ
101 27 Spiritual but not religious
68 28 Other
20 29 Don't know
3 98 Skipped
0 99 Not Asked
Name: evang
Description: Evangelical
Count Code Label
467 1 Yes
464 2 No
7 8 Skipped
262 9 Not Asked
Name: catholicid_1
Description: Catholic Identity - Liberal Catholic
Count Code Label
41 1 Yes
157 2 No
0 8 Skipped
1002 9 Not Asked




Catholic Identity - Conservative Catholic

Catholic Identity - Traditional Catholic

Catholic Identity - Charismatic Catholic

Catholic Identity - Evangelical Catholic

Name: catholicid 2
Description:
Count Code Label
44 1 Yes
154 2 No
0 8 Skipped
1002 9 Not Asked
Name: catholicid_3
Description:
Count Code Label
72 1 Yes
126 2 No
0 8 Skipped
1002 9 Not Asked
Name: catholicid 4
Description:
Count Code Label
2 1 Yes
196 2 No
0 8 Skipped
1002 9 Not Asked
Name: catholicid 5
Description:
Count Code Label
2 1 Yes
196 2 No
0 8 Skipped
1002 9 Not Asked
Name: catholicid_6
Description:

Count

Catholic Identity - None of the above

Code Label



47 1 Yes
151 2 No
0 8 Skipped
1002 9 Not Asked
Name: catholicprim
Description: Primary Catholic ID
Count Code Label
0 1 Liberal Catholic
0 2 Conservative Catholic
1 3 Traditional Catholic
0 4 Charismatic Catholic
0 5 Evangelical Catholic
0 8 Skipped
1199 9 Not Asked
Name: charismatic
Description: Charismatic Christian
Count Code Label
362 1 Yes
568 2 No
8 8 Skipped
262 9 Not Asked
Name: socialgospel
Description: Social Justice Christian
Count Code Label
346 1 Yes
575 2 No
17 8 Skipped
262 9 Not Asked
Name: literal
Description: Bible literal

Count

Code Label




410 1 The Bible is the actual word of God and is to be taken liter
472 2 The Bible is the word of God but not everything in it should
250 3 The Bible is a book written by men and is not the word of Go

64 4 Don't know.

4 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: import
Description: Religion important

Count Code Label

574 1 Extremely important
343 2 Somewhat important
127 3 Not very important
152 4 Not at all important
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: attend

Description: Religion participation

Count Code Label

190 1 More than once a week
232 2 Once a week
162 3 A few times a month
294 4 Once or twice a year
319 5 Never

3 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: race2

Description: Hispanic-Latino grandparent

Count Code Label

18 1 Yes
915 2 No
13 3 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
252 9 Not Asked

Name: nativel



Description: Born in USA

Count Code Label

221 1 Born in the United States or Puerto Rico
31 2 Born in another country
0 3 Don't know
0 8 Skipped
948 9 Not Asked
Name: native2

Description: Parents place of birth

Count Code Label

143 1 Both of my parents were born in the United States or Puerto
47 2 One of my parents was born in another country
31 3 Both of my parents were both in another country
0 8 Skipped
979 9 Not Asked
Name: cali

Description: Move to Texas from California

Count Code Label

92 1 Yes
1108 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: gunl

Description: Any member of household a member of NRA

Count Code Label

102 1 Yes, I am
107 2 Yes, a family member is
38 3 Yes, I am and a family member is
912 4 No
41 5 Prefer not to say
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked




Name: gun2
Description: Any member of household own any type of firearm
Count Code Label
198 1 Yes, I own a gun
172 2 Yes, another family member owns a gun
143 3 Yes, I own a gun AND another family member owns a gun
523 4 No
160 5 Prefer not to say
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: gun3
Description: Number of firearms owned
Count Code Label
108 11 gun
217 2 2-5 guns
100 3 More than 5 guns
89 4 Prefer not to say
2 8 Skipped
684 9 Not Asked
Name: gun4
Description: Main reason gun in household
Count Code Label
221 1 Protection
70 2 Hunting
30 3 Target/sport shooting
11 4 Work
13 5 Collection
33 6 Inherited
36 7 Second Amendment right
86 8 Everything
8 9 Other
5 10 Don't know
0 98 Skipped
687 99 Not Asked
Name: veteran_1l

Description:

Military service - Active-duty



Count Code Label
7 1 Yes
1193 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: veteran_2
Description: Military service - Military veteran
Count Code Label
169 1 Yes
1031 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: veteran_3
Description: Military service - Active-duty military in immediate family
Count Code Label
51 1 Yes
1149 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: veteran_4
Description: Military service - Military veteran in immediate family
Count Code Label
195 1 Yes
1005 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: veteran_5
Description: Military service - None of the above
Count Code Label
836 1 Yes
364 2 No



0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: home
Description: Homeowner
Count Code Label
858 1 Own
341 2 Rent
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: marital
Description: Marital Status
Count Code Label
674 1 Married
19 2 Separated
128 3 Divorced
52 4 Widowed
265 5 Single
62 6 Domestic Partnership
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked



